
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Safer City Partnership Strategy Group 

 
Date: MONDAY, 12 JUNE 2017 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Deputy Douglas Barrow 
(Chairman) 
Peter Lisley (Deputy Chairman) 
Shanice Adams 
Jon Averns 
Bob Benton 
Eric Beckford 
Jeff Boothe 
Peter Dunphy 
Barbara Gough 
 

Jocelyn Griffith 
Paul Haigh 
Yannik MacKenzie 
Don Randall 
Lucy Sandford 
Mark Scott 
John Simpson 
Stuart Webber 
Richard Woolford 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: George Fraser  

tel.no.: 020 7332 1174 
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3. MINUTES 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2017 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 

(Pages 9 - 10) 
 

5. DOMESTIC ABUSE & SEXUAL VIOLENCE FORUM QUARTERLY REPORT 
 Report of the Department of Community and Children’s Services 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 30) 

 
6. ONE SAFE CITY UPDATE 
 Verbal update from the Safer Communities Project Manager 

 
 For Information 
7. OUTCOME OF INFORMATION SHARING WORKSHOPS 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 44) 

 
8. PREVENT STRATEGY 2017 
 Report of Community Safety Team 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 58) 

 
9. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE 
 Report of the City of London Police 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 74) 

 
10. LONDON FIRE BRIGADE UPDATE 
 Verbal update of the Borough Commander, London Fire Brigade 

 
 For Information 
11. COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE 
 Report of the Community Safety Manager 

 



 

3 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 75 - 78) 

 
12. PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LICENSING AND 

TRADING STANDARDS) UPDATE 
 Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 79 - 90) 

 
13. SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY 2017-18 [TO FOLLOW] 
 This report was not available at time of dispatch and will be circulated separately 

 
 For Information 
14. SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL ASSESSMENT  2016-17 [TO FOLLOW] 
 This report was not available at the time of dispatch and will be circulated separately 

 
 For Information 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

Non-Public Agenda 
 
17. CITY COMMUNITY MULTI-AGENCY RISK ASSESSMENT CONFERENCE (CCM) 

REVIEW 
 Report of Manager of Community Safety 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 91 - 94) 

 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE GROUP AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY GROUP 
 

Friday, 3 February 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safer City Partnership Strategy Group held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Peter Lisley (Deputy Chairman) 
Jon Averns 
Bob Benton 
 

Jocelyn Griffith 
Peter Dunphy 
Lucy Sandford 
 

 
Officers: 
Alex Orme - Town Clerk's Department 

Robin Newman - Town Clerk's Department 

David MacKintosh - Town Clerk's Department 

Inspector Hector McKoy - City of London Police 

Oliver Bolton - Town Clerk's Department 

Fern Aldous - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Commander Richard Woolford (City 
of London Police), David Maher (Represented by Siobhan Harper for City and 
Hackney CCG), Don Randall (Crime Prevention Association) and Graham 
Littlewood (The Guinness Partnership). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2016 
were approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Group received a report of the Town Clerk outlining actions outstanding 
from previous meetings. The following updates were noted: 

- Street Pastors: it was anticipated that a scheme would be in place by the 
end of the year. A meeting with local churches had taken place on 23 
November 2016.  

- One Safe City Member Working Party: engagement with Members 
regarding the Working Party would take place following the Common 
Council Elections on 23 March 2017. 

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



5. ROAD SAFETY UPDATE (20MPH ZONE)  
The Group received a report from the Director of the Built Environment 
updating them on the outcome of the 20mph speed limit scheme. The Group 
noted that casualty numbers have increased 9% in the two years pre 
implementation and two years post implementation. The number of people 
employed in the City broadly increase by 5% each year with the majority being 
pedestrians and cyclists which would suggest these numbers are actually 
falling in real terms. 
 
Crucially, KSI numbers in the same period have decreased from 120 to 94, a 
reduction of 22%. This provides evidence that the streets in the City have 
become safer for users since the implementation of the City’s 20mph scheme. 
 
The small increase in total casualties over the period studied is accounted by 
an increase in slight injuries (An injury of a minor character such as a sprain, 
cut or bruise). The reduction in the severity of injury is one of the objectives of 
the Road Danger Reduction plan is in-line with expected outcomes resulting 
from slower moving traffic. 
 
Awareness of the speed limit is also high with drivers, although the low 
awareness of motor cyclists is something that should be addressed in light of 
the danger posed to them and by them to other road users. The City will update 
this note once the in depth collis
[...]
ate timescale projections to 
Members of the Board.  
 
RECEIVED.  
 

7. LONDON FIRE BRIGADE  
The Group considered a report from the London Fire Brigade outlining the 
monthly statistical bulleting and enforcement notice statistics.  
 
 RECEIVED.  
 

8. COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE  
The Group received a report of the Community Safety Manager detailing 
activity undertaken since the last meeting. The following points were noted: 
 

- The Group noted that due to a number of factors external to the City 
there was in fact no pan-London Christmas alcohol campaign led by the 
London Ambulance Service and the GLA, for us to work with this year. 
There was also no Alcohol Recovery Centre. Hopefully the issues that 
led to these situations will be resolved for Christmas 2017. Officers were 
drafting a letter due to be sent from the Town Clerk to the Chief 
Executive of the London Ambulance Service regarding the matter. 
 

- Officers informed Members that the experimental service of a Police 
Officer accompanying a member of the London Ambulance Service on 
cycles at night time in the City over the Christmas period had worked 
extremely well with a huge reduction in referrals to hospital and Officer 
time spent taking care of minor incidents.  
 

Page 3



- The Serious and Organised Crime Board Chairman, John Simpson, and 
Deputy Chairman of the Board, Jon Averns, met with Detective Chief 
Superintendent Jane Gyford on 6 December to discuss progress and 
seek advice about how best to take things further forward. After helpful 
discussions from both sides it was decided that the nextmeeting of the 
SOC Board on 22 December would include a useful explanation of the 
Four P’s Framework (Prevent, Prepare, Pursue, and Protect) so that 
members of the Board understood the methodology of the Framework 
and how it can be utilised to tackle various forms of crime. It was agreed 
that each key crime area identified by the City of London Police would be 
discussed by the Serio
[...]
ring  

David Mackintosh  Completed actions from the progress 
monitoring tool to be retained for re-
evaluation in future years. The monitoring 
tool is included in this agenda.  

11. 14 November 2016 Cybercrime Statistics  City of London Police – 
Hector McKoy 

Inclusion of statistics and analysis for 
cybercrime that affected victims is 
included in the CoLP update.  

 

Safer City Partnership meeting dates for 2017 

all dates at 11am  

12 June 2017 

15 September 2017 

3 November 2017 

P
age 10



Committee(s) 
 
Safer City Partnership Committee 

Dated:  
30/05/17 
 

  

Subject: 
 
Domestic Abuse & Sexual Violence Forum Quarterly 
Report 

Public 
 

Report of: 
 
Chris Pelham 
Assistant Director (People) 
Department of Community and Children’s Services 

For information 
 

 

Summary 

This summary report details the quarterly update of the activities of the Domestic 

Abuse & Sexual Violence Forum with particular focus upon the new 2017-2019 

Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Forum Action Plan. 

Members are asked to note the following updates;  

 The previous Domestic Abuse Coordinator left their position in March 2017.  
Recruitment to replace this person has been completed and a new Community 
Safety Officer will be starting in the summer.  The post holder will provide support 
for the MARAC and  this general area of work alongside their broader role.  
 

 The Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Forum (DASV) has met on 1 occasion 
since the last SCP. The Terms of Reference for the Forum were reviewed and 
revised. Please see Appendix 1. 
 

 Safeguarding Children from the Experience of Domestic Abuse Policy has now 
been signed off at the DASV and presented to the City and Hackney 
Safeguarding Children Board.   This had previously been presented to the SCP. 
 

 Additional intelligence gathering capacity has been added to the SCP, which will 
assist in the emerging Domestic Abuse problem profile.  The CoLP have 
developed their MARAC Dashboar
[...]
ty of London experiences low levels of crime, disorder and anti-social behaviour.  This reflects 

the efforts of the City of London Police, the City of London Corporation and many other partners.  

Working together we contribute to maintaining the City as the world’s leading financial and business 

centre as well as being an attractive place to live socialise and visit. Since its establishment the Safer 

City Partnership has played a key role in reducing crime and other harm.   

 

This report identifies five main priorities, linked to the Safer City Partnership Strategic Plan 2016-

2017 

 Violence Against the Person – to protect those who work, live or visit the City from crimes 
of violence. 

 

 Night Time Economy Crime and Nuisance – to promote the City as a safe place to socialise.  
 

 Acquisitive Crime – we will work to protect our businesses, workers, residents and visitors 
from theft and fraud with an emphasis on cyber-crime. 

 

 Anti-Social Behaviour – To respond effectively to behaviour that makes the City a less 
pleasant place. 

 

 Supporting the Counter Terrorism Strategy Through Delivery of the Prevent Strategy - To 
challenge radicalisation and reduce the threat posed to the City.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 60



RESTRICTED - INTERNAL USE ONLY 

 

3 
 

RESTRICTED - INTERNAL USE ONLY 

 

Violence against the Person 

 

Victim Based Violence  

 

Figure 1: Crime Statistic 

 

Victim 
Based 
violence  

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar 

2015-16 
(month) 

61 67 96 77 66 72 80 78 101 64 70 71 

2016-17 
(month) 

78 72 78 73 84 75 92 77 116 49 63 68 

 

Current Trend  
 
March 2017 reported 68 offences, an increase of 5 offences from February 2017 with 63 offences 
reported (+5, +7.9%). January reported 49 offences. 
 
Last year: March 2016 reported 71 offences which was also an increase from February 2016 with 70 
offences (+1, +1.4%) January reported 64 offences. 
 
There 
[...]
nesses, workers, 
residents and visitors from theft and fraud with an emphasis on cyber-
crime. 

 Anti-Social Behaviour – To respond effectively to behaviour that makes the 
City a less pleasant place. 

 Night Time Economy Crime and Nuisance – To promote the City as a safe 
place to socialise. 

 
2. Whilst there are routine proactive and reactive responses to community needs, 

there is also a range of projects underway, details of which are provided below.  
 
Current Position 
 
Economic Crime 
 
3. The City of London Trading Standards Service (COLTSS) primarily works in 

partnership with others in support of the SCP’s Objective of:-  
 

Helping Protect the City of London’s reputation as the world’s leading 
financial centre from the impact of acquisitive crime 

 
4. COLTSS continues to support and actively participate in Operation Broadway, a 

joint project with the City of London Police, the Metropolitan Police, National 
Trading Standards ’Regional Investigation Team’, the Financial Conduct Authority 
and HM Revenue and Customs. 
 
a) An additional Trading Standards Officer started work on Operation Offspring 

in October 2016. The role of this officer is to work with other London 
Boroughs to offer practical support and guidance when undertaking visits to 
mail forwarding businesses and serviced offices. This means that any 
fraudulent investment businesses driven out of the Square Mile by Operation 
Broadway are more likely to be picked up should they try and relocate. Many 
other London Boroughs have made contact with this officer and extremely 
productive visits have been made to Southwark, Bromley, Tower Hamlets, 
Hackney, Croydon, Bromley, Greenwich and Islington. This has generated 
additional intelligence about those engaged in investment fraud, has enabled 

Page 80



 

 

us to share best practice around disruption tactics and has also helped to 
further enhance the reputation of the City of London in assisting other Local 
Authorities.  This
[...]
c Abuse & Sexual Violence Forum Quarterly Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Outcome of Information Sharing Workshops
	Appendix A

	8 Prevent Strategy 2017
	Prevent Strategy 2017draftSCP

	9 City of London Police Update
	11 Community Safety Team Update
	12 Public Protection Service (Environmental Health, Licensing and Trading Standards) update
	17 City Community Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conference (CCM) Review



Minutes of the meeting


SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY GROUP 
 

Monday, 12 June 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safer City Partnership Strategy Group held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 

 
Officers: 
Jon Averns - Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Bob Benton - City Business Representative 

Eric Beckford - City Probation Service 

Andrew Carter - Director of Community and Children's Services 

George Fraser - Town Clerk's Department 

Gary Griffin - Chamberlain's Department 

Jane Gyford - City of London Police 

Carl Locsin - Public Relations Office 

David MacKintosh - Town Clerk's Department 

Inspector Hector McKoy - City of London Police 

David Maher - NHS City and Hackney CCG 

Alex Orme - Town Clerk's Department 

Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services 

Louise Ratcliffe - City of London Police 

Lucy Sandford - Partnership for Young London 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from the Chairman, Deputy Chairman, Steve 
Presland, Peter Dunphy and Don Randall. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
Lucy Sandford declared to the Group her involvement as the Police Committee 
lead for the Community Engagement and Anti-Social Behaviour Special Interest 
Groups. 
 

3. MINUTES  
[RESOLVED] – That the minutes of the last meeting be approved as an 
accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Group received a report of the Town Clerk summarising actions 
outstanding from previous meetings.  The following update was noted: 

 Street Pastors:  Was now being developed under the “Street Angels” 
banner and would be launching training in July. The CST manager was 
supporting the training process.  An update on this would be provided at 
the next meeting in September. 

 



[RESOLVED]  - That the report be received and all outstanding actions be 
discussed. 
 

5. DOMESTIC ABUSE & SEXUAL VIOLENCE FORUM QUARTERLY REPORT  
The Group received a report of the Assistant Director of Community & 
Children’s Services summarising the activities of the Domestic Abuse & Sexual 
Violence Forum with particular focus upon the new 2017-2019 Action Plan. 
 
The Director of Community & Children’s Services highlighted the recent work 
carried out on Domestic abuse. 
 
The Director of Community & Children’s Services explained that the Domestic 
Abuse & Sexual Violence Forum is currently in an interim period, and there 
hasn’t been a MARAC over the last 6 month period.  A directory of all services 
is currently being compiled, and is expected to be ready by the next meeting of 
the Group in September. (1) 
 
[RESOLVED] – That the report be received. 
 

6. ONE SAFE CITY UPDATE  
The Group received a verbal update from T/Commander Gyford on the One 
Safe City Programme. 
 
The Commissioner explained that previously there had been three projects: 
Joint Contact and Control Room (JCCR), Ring of Steel and Safer Communities 
Project.  However, as there were gaps between these three individual projects 
the scope of the programme was adapted to cover the following five projects: 
 

1. Digital Ring of Steel 
2. Joint Contact and Control Room 
3. Safer Communities – CCTV Hardware 
4. Future technology (Facial Recognition etc.) 
5. Physical Infrastructure 

 
The T/Commander Gyford explained that a clear and robust business case had 
been commissioned for each project that would cover HR and costings etc., 
and in each case a project executive would be appointed.  The One Safe City 
working party would now need to be consulted, the One Safe City programme 
would be officially closed and all relevant action taken up within the Secure City 
Programme. The Commissioner advised that the Force were planning to bring 
a full report on the Programme to the Police Committee in September. 
 
The Director of Port Health raised concerns over the lack of feedback from 
work achieved under the previous regime of the One Safe City programme, and 
highlighted the importance of updates on the programme and its outcomes.  
T/commander Gyford explained that there is a closedown report on the Safer 
Communities project due to be submitted to the September meeting of the 
Police Committee (2) , but no others; Programmes such as the JCCR had 
many dependencies that need to be mapped out so that these projects can be 
taken forward effectively.  The Commissioner explained that due to the lack of 



clarity over the issues within the One Safe City programme the workload had 
become unstructured. 
 
The Commissioner explained that under the new programme proposal 
requirements have been laid out and a project report will be produced.  There is 
a need for a documented business case “as is” for each project, with 
performance measures clearly defined.  There will then need to be very strict 
governance in place. 
 
[RESOLVED] – That the Commissioner be heard. 
 

7. OUTCOME OF INFORMATION SHARING WORKSHOPS  
The Group received a report from Gary Griffin detailing the outcomes of 
Information Sharing Workshops in reference to the sharing of information within 
the City of London Corporation’s internal departments, with its external 
partners, and also with the City of London Police. 
 
He explained that the key areas of focus at the last workshop were vulnerability 
and anti-social behaviour.  It was explained to the Group that the topics were 
deemed too wide ranging, and that the workshops developed into a format of 
one-on-ones as a result, which proved significantly more productive.  It was 
explained that the topic of anti-social behaviour and its relationship with issues 
surrounding housing provided noteworthy discussion points.  It was also 
explained that crimes such as shoplifting were linked to vulnerability through 
patterns of behaviour. 
 
It was also explained that one of the perceived lessons learned from the 
workshop was that the use of “scenarios” format led to a relatively narrow 
focus, producing a limited range of practical solutions. 
 
The Chairman asked if there was an information sharing protocol currently in 
place.  The Safer Communities Project Manager explained that although there 
was a protocol in place, though this does not necessarily confirm that 
information gets shared.  It was explained that there is an initial difficulty in 
identifying the information that needs to be requested, which in turn leads to a 
lack of information sharing even if there is nothing explicitly prohibiting it.  The 
Safer Communities Project Manager explained that there was currently an 
information sharing agreement that has been drawn up and sent to solicitors for 
editing.  Once this has taken place, the agreement will provide the necessary 
mandate to question any refusal to share information that takes place. 
 
A member of the Group asked for confirmation of who had been assigned to 
complete the recommendations as mentioned within the report.  The Safer 
Communities Project Manager explained that they were currently going through 
the list closing down recommendations and confirming in each case with the 
relevant team being notified.  The Safer City Partnership Group would be 
updated on the progress of this. (2) 
 
[RESOLVED] – That the report be received. 
 



8. PREVENT STRATEGY 2017  
Members considered a report of the Community Safety Team Manager that 
provided an update on multiple issues that had not been previously addressed. 
 
The Community Safety Team Manager alerted Members to an error within the 
cover sheet of the report stating that this was submitted to the Group “For 
Information”.  It was confirmed that the report, in terms of the Prevent strategy 
for 2017/18, was in fact due for decision by the Group. 
 
The Community Safety Team Manager explained that recent events had seen a 
significant increase in workload around monitoring community tensions and 
concerns.  This was an area of work unlikely to diminish in the short term and 
that required some additional development. 
 
The Chairman referenced LFBs “visual audits” in which those working within 
communities identify visual causes for concern, which could include graffiti or 
stickers inciting hatred.  The Chairman highlighted the importance of such 
information being fed back to Prevent/CST Manager.  This highlighted the 
relevance of issues previously discussed with regards to information-sharing.  
The Chairman then asked if there had been an increase in information fed back 
in the light of recent events such as the numerous indiscriminate acts of 
violence in public spaces across the UK.  The Community Safety Team 
Manager confirmed that there had been an increase in reporting.  Members 
agreed that there needed to be a more robust and accessible system for 
reporting and sharing these kind of issues.  It was suggested that there be a 
central hub within the City of London Corporation that records these findings 
from each of the partners within the Group.  The Community Safety Team 
Manager confirmed that at the current time, this would effectively be the role 
carried out by them, but would place a considerable additional burden on the 
team given its current capacity. 
 
A member asked if there was a workshop available to teach individuals the 
correct methods for feeding back and contacting Prevent, as well as looking out 
for signs in public spaces.  The Community Safety Manager explained that 
there had been a lot of work in this area with WRAP (Workshops Raising 
Awareness of Prevent) training available to staff, local education 
establishments and businesses within the City of London.  The Community 
Safety Team Manager explained however, that there was still a lot more work 
needed to be done with businesses and that there are plans to develop e-
training materials. 
 
With respect to the draft Prevent strategy presented for approval the Director of 
Community & Children's Services raised a concern about the omission of 
explicit references to health bodies.  The Community Safety Team Manager 
acknowledged the value of including a section setting out links to health and 
this would be included in a revised version of the document (3). 
 
[RESOVLED] – That the report be received. 
 

9. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE  



The Group received a report of the Commissioner of Police updating them on 
the City of London Police’s activities in the period between 1st January and 31st 
March 2017. 
 
The Commissioner explained that had been a decrease in violent crime since 
last year, and as this is in contrast to the overall trend for London, this was very 
positive.  However, the Commissioner explained that there was a significant 
increase in Acquisitive crime since last year, and this was attributed in part to 
an increase in thefts by those on stolen mopeds.  The Chairman asked for 
reassurance that these specific crimes are being targeted with a response from 
the CoLP.   
 
The Commissioner explained that perpetrators who act in gangs were acquiring 
mopeds in surrounding London boroughs and entering the City perimeters to 
commit theft.  Collaboration with the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) in order 
to acquire information about where these individuals are living or are based has 
therefore been of central importance when tackling this issue, and is set to 
increase following a further report.  The Commissioner also explained that 
measures such as increased lighting, studying technology timelines (e.g. 
release dates of new iPhones etc.) and raising awareness of those being 
targeted (e.g. taking your phone out in key target areas) have been taken in 
response to the issue.   
 
However, it was explained by the Commissioner that prevention remains the 
imperative, and the gang element is a cause of significant concern as it 
demands more substantial knowledge.  It was explained that there is a weekly 
briefing of the CoLP that includes the faces of the top ten “known nominals” 
who are thought to be involved.  A Member asks for clarification in reference to 
the issue of premise licence holder responsibility surrounding installation of 
CCTV to prevent these thefts.  The Commissioner explains that although this 
could be feasible for premises with large customer numbers and revenue, for 
smaller premises this is just not practical financially.  The Director of 
Community and Children’s Services asked for information on what in terms of 
engagement is occurring with “known nominals”, as is able to pass this 
information on to C&CS to increase cooperation.  The Commissioner agreed to 
feed this information back to the Group. (4). 
 
The chair asked for an explanation of the causes behind a rise that has 
occurred in anti-social behaviour (ASB).  The Commissioner explains that there 
has been a significant change in the methods used to report ASB which has led 
to a rise in the figures.  The chair asks if there is a problem with ASB itself, or 
rather with the perception of ASB.  The Community Safety Team Manager 
explained that standardised reporting methods are an immediate imperative in 
order to get a better picture of ASB. 
 
[RESOLVED] – That the report be received. 
 

10. LONDON FIRE BRIGADE UPDATE  
The Group heard a verbal update from the Borough Commander of the London 
Fire Brigade on its recent notable activity. 



 
The Commander explained that everything was currently as expected, with 
reported fire incidents at normal levels. 
 
[RESOLVED] That the Borough Commander be heard. 
 

11. COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE  
The Group received a report of the Community Safety Team Manager providing 
an update on activity by the Community Safety Team. 
 
The Community Safety Team Manager explained that rising acquisitive crime 
figures were a particular concern.  This may be an area where the perceived 
safety of the City is a contributory factor.  Given the high volume of acquisitive 
crimes ait plays a significant role in the City’s overall crime figures. 
 
The Director of Port Health and Public Protection provided an update from the 
last Serious and Organised Crime Board meeting to the Group.  He explained 
that acquisitive crime had been a significant topic of discussion.  On the topic of 
the Serious and Organised Crime Board the Chairman explained that the 
national strategy sets out priority areas for work, and that we in the process of 
discussing these at monthly meetings.  Once each area had been considered 
the City of London would be able to determine which areas it should focus on/ 
 
On staffing the Community Safety Team Manager explained that one of the two 
Community Safety Team Officer posts within the Team has been vacant since 
February, and this has put additional pressure on the output of the team.  It was 
hoped this situation would be resolved shortly. 
 
The Commissioner of Police explained to the Group the work on suicide 
prevention in the form of a “street triage” in which nurses come out to carry out 
short assessments on individuals had been very positively received.  The 
chairman asked who was funding this initiative.  The Commissioner confirmed 
that this was funded primarily by the CoLP with support from Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs).  This followed on from the successful trialling 
of a combination of a bicycle paramedic alongside a bicycle police officer over 
the Christmas period. 
 
[RESOLVED] – That the report be received. 
 

12. PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LICENSING 
AND TRADING STANDARDS) UPDATE  
The Group received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection updating Members on recent activities of the Public Protection 
Service. 
 
The Director of Markets and Consumer Protection explained to the group that 
work is ongoing to deter illegal street sellers, with ice cream vans virtually 
eliminated from the Square Mile through persistent action, though nut sellers 
remain in some locations, as do map sellers on the Millennium Bridge. 
 



It is also noted that within the report summary, the text should read “24/7” when 
referring to the Noise complaints service working hours. 
 
[RESOLVED] – That the report be received. 
 

13. SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY 2017-18 [TO FOLLOW]  
This report was unavailable at the time of publication and was due to be 
circulated separately. 
 
The Community Safety Team Leader explained that this report would be 
completed and circulated as soon as possible prior to the next meeting of the 
Group (5).  He outlined the proposed priorities for the year ahead as being:  
 

 Supporting the Counter Terrorism Strategy Through Delivery of the 
Prevent Strategy - to challenge radicalisation of vulnerable people and 
reduce the threat posed to the City and more closely support our 
communities. 

 Violence Against the Person – to protect those who work, live or visit 
the City from crimes of violence. 

 Acquisitive Crime – we will work to protect our residents, workers, 
businesses and visitors from theft and fraud. 

 Night Time Economy Crime and Nuisance – to ensure the City 
remains a safe place to socialise.  

 Anti-Social Behaviour – to respond effectively to behaviour that makes 
the City a less pleasant place. 

 
These built on the previous year’s work, reflected current concerns and also 
demonstrated the potential to benefit from partnership approaches.   
 
[RESOLVED] – That the Community Safety Team Leader be heard. 
 

14. SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL ASSESSMENT  2016-17 [TO 
FOLLOW]  
This report was unavailable at the time of publication and was due to be 
circulated separately. 
 
The Group agreed that this report needed to be delivered as soon as possible. 
(6) 
 
[RESOLVED] - That the Safer City Partnership Annual Assessment be 
delivered as soon as possible. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
A question was raised about the funding allocation of the “Security Levy”, which 
had been identified within the One Safe City work.  It was agreed for this 
information to be sought and fed back following the meeting. (7) 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  



[RESOLVED] – That Item 17 does not meet the requirements to be marked as 
non-public, and therefore can be received as part of the public agenda for this 
meeting. 
 

17. CITY COMMUNITY MULTI-AGENCY RISK ASSESSMENT CONFERENCE 
(CCM) REVIEW  
The Group received a report of the Community Safety Team Manager that 
reviewed the first year of the City Community Multi-Agency Risk Assessment 
Conference (CCM). 
 
The Community Safety Team Manager explained that as information sharing is 
an issue, the CCM is useful in providing a platform for this.  However, it should 
also be noted that there is not sufficient IT infrastructure to best facilitate 
information storage and sharing. 
 
The Chairman explained that there had been discussions about combining the 
CCM with the Domestic violence MARAC, though it was decided that this would 
not be useful or relevant.  A Member raised concern over the importance of 
having effective information sharing protocols and processes. 
 
A Member questioned whether those making repeated suicide attempts were 
being monitored appropriately, and asked for an explanation of how data on 
this is stored.  The issue of the careful use of terminology in respect to those 
attempting or threatening suicide was also raised.  The Community Safety 
Team Manager agreed with this point and provided assurance that wherever 
possible there were links to individual’s mental health providers.  It was an area 
which would continue to develop and be regularly reported back on. (8) 
 
[RESOLVED] – That the report be received. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.07 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: George Fraser  
tel.no.: 020 7332 1174 
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


